

No. 17-961

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PALOMA GAOS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
AND ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT4
I. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of Rule 23(e)(2)
Raises Significant Article III Case or Controversy
Concerns..... 4
II. Interpreting Rule 23(e)(2) to Permit a Binding
Settlement that Redirects Class Action
Settlement Funds from Class Members to Third
Parties (Often Advocacy Groups) Violates the
First Amendment..... 6
CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S.209 (1977).....	7
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	4
<i>American Express Company v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	2
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	7
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	5
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....	1
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, County, and Mun. Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	1, 3, 7, 8
<i>Keller v. State Bar</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	7
<i>Knox v. Service Employees International Union Local 1000</i> , 567, U.S. 298 (2012).....	1
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 5

<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, (NIFLA)</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	1, 3
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton,</i> 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	4
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,</i> 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't,</i> 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,</i> 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2
<i>Warth v. Seldin,</i> 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
Other Authorities	
Jefferson, Thomas, A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom (1779)	7, 8
Redish, Martin H. et al., <i>Cy Pres & the Pathologies of the Modern Class Action: A Normative and Empirical Analysis,</i> 62 Fla. L.Rev., 617 (2010).....	6
Rules	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
